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T County of Delaware Prospect Crozer LLC d/b/a Crozer Health
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COUNTY OF DELAWARE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DELAWARE COUNTY

Plaintlff, /
N C11 2012003WA

vs

PROSPECT CROZER LLC d/b/a CROZER

HEALTH'

PROSPECT DCMH LLC d/b/a CROZER

HEALTH and DELAWARE COUNTY

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

PROSPECT CCMC LLC d/b/a CROZER

CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER and

CROZER CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER

COMMUNITY CAMPUS

PROSPECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS INC

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court If you wish to defend agamst the claims set forth 1n the

followrng pages you must take actron wrthin twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are

served by enterlng a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing With

the court your defenses 0r objections to the claims set forth agamst you You are warned that 1f

you fail to do so the case may proceed wrthout further notice for any money claimed 1n the

complamt or for any other clalrn or rehef requested by the plaintlff You may lose money or

property or other r1ghts 1mportant to you

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW

THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO

PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL

SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE

LAWYERS REFERENCE SERVICE

FRONT AND LEMON STREETS

MEDIA PA 19063

610 566 6625



BALLARD SPAHR LLP COUNTY OF DELAWARE SOLICITOR S OFFICE

BY Edward D Rogers No 69337 William F Martin No 39762

Robert J Clark No 308105 201 W Front St
Michael R McDonald N0 326873 Media PA 19063

Paul K Ort No 326044 T (610) 891—4074

Kayla R Martin No 330601 F (610) 891—4816

1735 Market Street 51St Floor E mart1nw@co delaware pa us

Philadelphia PA 19103 7599
T (215) 665 8500 Attorneysfor Plamtzfi

F (215) 864 8999
E rogerse@ballardspahr com
clarkr@ballardspahr com TO DEFENDANTS You are hereby notified to file

(1 1d @b 11 d h a written response to the enclosed Complamt

mo (ma m a ar Pa r com within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a
ortp @ballardspahr com judgment may be entered against you
mart1nk@ballardspahr com

COUNTY OF DELAWARE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

DELAWARE COUNTY

Plaintlff {//
N 0/ 20vaZL/ J

VS L’ R“:
m; :5;

3 L. ‘ 32 “a
PROSPECT CROZER LLC d/b/a CROZER

HEALTH; , ' 5°
: Lick Ir :9 if":

PROSPECT DCMH LLC d/b/a CROZER 2 :3

HEALTH and DELAWARE COUNTY 2
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL w

PROSPECT CCMC LLC d/b/a CROZER
CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER and

CROZER CHESTER MEDICAL CENTER

COMMUNITY CAMPUS and

PROSPECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS INC

Defendants

COMPLAINT CIVIL ACTION INCLUDING A RE! QUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE

RELIEF UNDER RULE 1531

The County of Delaware ( Plalntlff’ or “County ) by and through its soli01tor and

undersigned counsel hereby files thlS Complalnt against Defendants, Prospect Crozer LLC

d/b/a Crozer Health Prospect DCMG LLC d/b/a Crozer Health and Delaware County



l

Memor1a1 Hosp1ta1; Prospect CCMC, LLC, d/b/a Crozer Chester 1V1ed1ca1 Center and Crozer

Chester Medlcal Center Communlty Campus, and Prospect Medlcal Holdlngs Inc (collectively,

Defendants ), and 1n support thereof avers as follows

PARTIES

1 Plaintlff is a Second Class A county of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvama

2 Prospect Medical Holdmgs Inc 15 a Delaware corporation w1th a reglstered

business address c/o Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street Wllmington DE 19801 and

with a corporate office at 3415 South Sepulveda Boulevard 9th Floor Los Angeles CA 90034

3 Prospect Med1cal Holdings Inc owns, controls, and/or operates Prospect Crozer,

LLC Prospect DCMH LLC and Prospect CCMC LLC

4 Prospect Crozer LLC 1s a Pennsylvama limited 11ab111ty company W1th a registered

busmcss address do CT Corporation System 600 N 2nd St, Su1te 401 Harrlsburg PA 17101

5 Prospect Crozer LLC does business under the fictitious name Crozer Health

6 Crozer Health has a regular place of bus1ness act1v1ty at 100 W Sproul Road

Sprlngfleld PA 19064

7 Prospect DCMH LLC 1s a Pennsylvama hmited liabihty company w1th a

registered busmess address c/o CT Corporatlon System 600 N 2nd St Sulte 401 Hamsburg PA

17 101

8 Prospect DCMH LLC does busmess under the flctltious name Crozer Health

9 Prospect DCMH LLC also does business under the fictitlous name Delaware

County Memorlal Hosp1ta1

10 Delaware County Memorlal Hosp1ta1 has a regular place of business activ1ty at 501

North Lansdowne Avenue Drexel Hill PA 19026
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11 Prospect CCMC LLC 1s a Pennsylvama 11m1ted 11ab11ity company with a

registered busmess address do CT Corporation System, 600 N 2nd St Suite 401 Hamsburg PA

17101

12 Prospect CCMC LLC does business under the fictitious name Crozer Chester

Medical Center

13 Crozer Chester Medical Center has a regular place of busmess activ1ty at 1

Medical Center Blvd Upland PA 19013

14 Prospect CCMC LLC also does business under the fictitlous name Crozer Chester

Medlcal Center Community Campus

15 Crozer Chester Medlcal Center Community Campus has a regular place of

business activ1ty at 301 West 15th Street Chester PA 19013

16 Prospect Medical Holdings Inc , by and through 1ts subsidianes or afflhates

Prospect Crozer LLC, Prospect DCMH, LLC, and/or Prospect CCMC LLC owns, controls,

and/or operates the Delaware County Pennsylvanla entity commonly referred to as Crozer

Health includmg 1ts locations Delaware County Memonal H0sp1tal Crozer Chester Medical

Center and Community Campus

17 Crozer Health is the leading behavioral health prov1der in Delaware County

Pennsylvania It employs 45 psychiatnsts the largest staff of board certified and board ehglble

psychiatrlsts 1n the county as well as 22 advanced practice professxonals Services include

emergency care outpatlent counsehng and 1npat1entpsychiatric treatment In total Crozer Health

has 106 beds dedicated to behavioral health treatment 34 adult psychlatric beds 20 geriatric

psychiatric beds and 52 substance abuse beds
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18 In addition to individualized treatment consisting of psychotherapy and

pharmacologic 1ntervention, Crozer Health provides a supportlve patient centered style of care

Experienced well respected prov1ders dehver comprehenswe physical and emotional dlagnosis

and treatment for a range of issues 1nc1ud1ng Attention Deflclt/Hyperactivity Disorder (AD/HD)

Depressmn Generalized Anx1ety Dlsorder Obsessive Compulsive Dlsorder, Panlc Dlsorder

Personahty Dlsorders Phoblas Postpartum Depressmn Post Traumatic Stress Dlsorders

Substance Abuse and Addlction, and Suicidal Behavior Crozer Health also provides intervention

to children, adolescents and adults who are experiencing behavioral dtsturbances such as suicidal

1deations homic1dal 1deati0ns psych051s depressmn or anxiety

CROZER HEALTH S ANNOUNCED CLOSURES OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH UNITS
OR DEPARTMENTS

19 Delaware County Code § 6 95 H1 requlres, among other things that (1) hospltals

must provide a Closure Plan to the Delaware County Department of Human Services (“DHS )

120 days 1n advance of the anticipated date of closure of behav1oral health umts or departments;

and (2) hospitals shall not close behav1ora1 health units or departments except pursuant to a

written Closure Plan approved by the Health Dlrector of the County

20 In correspondence addressed to the Dlvision 0fL1cens1ng Department of Drug and

Alcohol dated Apr11 8 2022 Matt Shelak, President of Delaware County Memorial Hospltal

wrote that facihty number 237105 Wthh IS the Outpatlent Substance Abuse Clinic w111 be

closmg effective June 10 2022

I As amended by Emergency Ordmance No 2022 5, a true and correct copy of which is attached
as Exhiblt A
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21 A true and correct copy of the April 8 2022 correspondence is attached hereto as

Exhibit B

22 In correspondence addressed to DHS dated April 20 2022 Kurt Spiegel, the chief

executlve officer of Crozer Health wrote that the Cr1sis Center at Crozer Chester Medlcal Center

and Behav1ora1 Health and Anolllary services at Commumty Campus ‘w1ll be closmg’ effectlve

June 19 2022

23 A true and correct copy of the April 20 2022 correspondence 18 attached hereto as

Exhibit C

24 In correspondence addressed to the D1v1sion of Program Licensure dated April 20,

2022 Stac1e Nawn Senlor Administrative Director Crozer Health wrote that the First Steps

Treatment Center at Crozer Chester Medical Center will no longer prov1de Drug and Alcohol

treatment serv1ces

25 A true and correct copy of the Apr11 20, 2022 correspondence 18 attached hereto as

Exhibit D

26 On Apr11 21 2022, DHS received a copy of a “Notice from Crozer Health

d1rected to another entity Magellan Behavioral Health of Pennsylvama, describing the Cr1sis

Center and Community Campus closures set forth in Spiegel s April 20, 202216tter, and further

statlng that the Delaware County Memorial Hospital Outpatlent Substance Abuse Clinic will be

clos1ng effectlve June 10 2022 and that the Crozer Chester Medlcal Center Inpatient Acute

Substance Abuse/Addiction Unit (First Steps) “will be clos1ng effectlve June 11 2022

27 A true and correct copy of the ‘Not1ce from Crozer Health d1rected to Magellan

Behav1oral Health of Pennsylvama is attached hereto as Exhlbit E
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28 As of the date of th1s f111ng, Crozer Health will be closing the below services at the

locations and dates 1ndlcated below (the Closures )

Delaware County Outpatient Substance Abuse Clinic June 10

Memorlal Hospital 2022
(501 N Lansdowne

Ave Drexel Hill PA)

Crozer Chester Inpatient Acute Substance Abuse/Addiction Un1t (F1rst June 11
Medical Center (1 Steps) 2022

Medical Center Blvd,

Upland PA)

Crozer Chester The Cris1s Center June 19
Medical Center (1 2022
Medical Center Blvd
Upland PA)

Community Campus A11 Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder June 19
(301 W 15th Street Treatment Outpatient Services includlng Mental Health 2022

Chester PA) Outpatient Treatment, 1ncluding the Clozaril ChniC'

Blended Case Management Certlfled Peer Spe01alist'

Psychtatric Rehab; School Based ServiceS' Drug Free

Intensive Outpatient and Outpatient levels of cares

1nclud1ng Suboxone and v1v1trol serv1ces Methadone

Maintenance Intensive Outpatient and Outpatient levels

of care Center of Excellence; Intake Assessment and

Referral; Case Management Services; Al’s Pals and

Youth Prevention

29 Through its actions and non actions Crozer Health IS already carrying out the

Closures

30 Crozer Health has ceased acceptlng new patients for outpatient care

31 Crozer Health 13 scheduhng or has scheduled patients for the1r final behav1oral

health v151ts

32 In January 2022, Crozer Health temporarily suspended 1ts Inpatient Acute

Substance Abuse/Addlctlon Un1t (First Steps) but Crozer Health stated 1ts mtent to resume F1rst

Steps as soon as safely possible Crozer Health has now ceased all efforts to resume F1rst Steps
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33 The Closures W111 result in a chaotlc reduction of essential serv1ces that jeopardizes

thousands of the County’s most vulnerable res1dents and their communitles

34 The compressed timeframe of the Closures has placed extraordinary burdens on

County personnel and departments tasked w1th coordmatlng the provision of behav1ora1 health

serv1ces to vulnerable County residents includmg DHS and the Chief of Community Serv1ces and

Commumty Support

35 The antlcipated closing dates s1mply do not prov1de the County with enough t1me

to ensure a safe and orderly transition of former Crozer Health patients to replacement service

prov1ders

36 Mehssa Lyon the Health Director of the County, has determined that Crozer

Health has Vlolated and is violating Delaware County Code § 6 95 H as amended by Emergency

Ordlnance 2022 5

COUNT I

Violations of Delaware County Code § 6 95 H Action by Solicitor t0 Compel Compliance

37 Plaintlff incorporates each of the foregomg paragraphs by reference as 1f fully set

forth herein (

38 Defendants have determined to close behav1ora1 health units or departments

(1nclud1ng mental health and drug and alcohol treatment units or departments) effective June 10

June 11, and June 19, 2022 (as defined above, the Closures)

39 Delaware County Code § 6 95 H(2) prohibits a hospital from closing behav1oral

health units or departments except pursuant to Closure Plan approved by the County’s Health

D1rector
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40 Delaware County Code § 6 95 H(3) requires that an 1n1t1a1 Closure Plan be

prov1ded to the County Department of Health no later than 120 days from the ant1c1pated date of

closure

41 Defendants have not prov1ded an 1n1t1al Closure Plan addressmg the factors set

forth in Delaware County Code § 6 95 H(5) t0 the County Department of Health, and therefore no

Closure Plan addressmg the factors set forth in Delaware County Code § 6 95 H(5) has been

approved by the County’s Health D1rector

42 Defendants are violating Delaware County Code § 6 95 H(2) and H(3) by carrying

out the Closures desplte the lack of an approved Closure Plan

43 These ongomg Violations are caus1ng 1rreparable harm

WHEREFORE, P1a1nt1ff demands judgment in its favor and aga1nst Defendants, for

1njunct1ve rehef, includmg (i) enjoimng the Defendants includlng their officers directors or

affiliates from carrylng out any and all actlons 1n furtherance of the Closures, and (11) 1f

necessary appointlng a special master or temporary manager to ensure that Defendants prepare

an adequate Closure Plan and comply w1th that plan and (in) such other relief as the Court

deems approprlate

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Dated May 18 2022 By E _ ::

Edward D Rogers No 69337

COUNTY OF DELAWARE Robert J Clark No 308105
SOLICITOR 5 OFFICE M1chael R McDonald No 326873

W1111am F Martln No 39762 Paul K Ort No 326044
Kayla R Martln No 330601

Attorneysfor Plamtzfl
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VERIFICATION

I William F Martm Sohc1tor of the County of Delaware, hereby verify that that the

statements made 1n the Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, 1nf0rmat10n,

and belief I further ver1fy that I am authorized to make thlS Verificatlon on behalf of the Plamtlff

in this actlon I understand that false statements hereln are subject to the penalties 1n 18 Pa C S

§ 4904 relatmg to unsworn falsiflcatlon to author1t1es

Willflhqartin Esq

Scholtor County of Delaware
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mumQFDELAWARE?ENNSYWANIA
33343119531“CY ?@INANQE N0 293.275.

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE 0F THE COUNTY OF DELAWARE,
CQWONWEALTH OF PEWSYLVANIA ADDING PROVISIONS FOR
HOSBITAL emSmes AND fifiéNGES IN gmsgqn OF LONG mm
CARE gécmmgs AND HOSPFEALS TO SECTION _6 95 OF- THE

I MMAS, pursuant. to Secflgné 121 ohm: Adminisnglh‘re Code (flie "Qodg‘fi om:
Quality ofDblawgi-e, Comiqhwealflx ofBem1sylvauia (the "County“; the Codemay be amendedby
ordinances 01.3118 Comfy GounmI, and

WHEREAng Gounky has cxgated the Defawmtg €£$an 13w; D6991. timed: to hgi'p‘ protect
and impiow: the health and welf'cité éfthe‘. refidehts affine Gomity; axial

WHEIgEAS, fixgvisioi: of medical scwlqes t9 the mendeufi of flu: County is of vital
igportapoe, to their health and Welfare, and

WHEREAS, Hie County Council desks? t9 $513M? '3}? cantimeg pxpyIsign of 1nqdiga1
- $6in¢6§ 40 the mama bf the County by Setting £91m geltain tequiwmems fo; the closing of a

§§§pital or spgoifiqd units 01 dgfidrhilmts pf“{1. hospital as W5?“ as changes in QWnelship 0151911th1111
0th ficilitigé and hosPitals inthe County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant; to Section 41 I(d) of the Cgunty Chmtgr, in cast; of an qmergengg}
([uclndiug any 1111631: t9 health. safety and welfarc of (Emmy xgsidents) an Qtdinanée may be;
in§r¢du9e42 had once. and,put oi: its final passage at a single Councilmewng by finammoys consent
of allm Council members plesant. and

WHEREAS; in light 9? acfiqxpg takqp recenfly by Gyozer H881“; to 619?? iféiiqus bahayiardl

heal“: win? was in the county (Mums; mam. health. arnd drug and alcohol grammar any
$35.11;” elowég of health mmiceg in the Camry by Crime: flesh]: 6r Othéi hospitals iexviizg the
madam 6f fife. gammy 1m? 1069?. an Mediate .thmaf to the health, safety and welfam of ngmq
reSideqw, and i

WHEREAS; in (119 jndgmenf of Coungil, $33011 inmmfiiatsg @351: t9 dig hegltb. $1397 $1341
welfare of Going); residents is mfficiantp Justify a determinawn that an emexgenqy existth the
County finds? which thig Ordinance 94:1 be enactedpursuant to Swim: 411(4) 01‘ tin: Chunky Charter,

1: IS HEREBY UNANIMOUSLY ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY County Camel] of 1
Delaware;qutit» Commonwealth of Pcmmylvama ax; fqllow§

SECTION 1 The CW filial; fie: amended tr: add Section 6 9.5 H aha Section 6 9.5 i ti: mad gs" $61
fifth ili ExlfibigA attachedbereft)

SECI'IQNZ This Ordinanee shall take :3th upon it's adoption .‘



WASTED AND QRDAINEDby CountyCouuqil of the County ofDelaware, Pennsylvania,
this 020 day of HfKrAzozz

commp D&LAw‘gxm;
fl\ L?) 6 9%; $4
é 9%} a 1% .

Dx Monica Tay101.Chfiir

Blaine 18c§a;—)je1,\lice hait
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Riqhard R Wutnaqk, it
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Exhibit A

H Hosjgital Clokings

(1.) A hospital, 33 defined in Subsacfibn l, mgr detemiines t9 close all ,or mostof its units qr
dépaitmengs ("a genmafl 1195mm qlqsmgf'), 0; that detennines to chm an amerggflqy teaimwt
unit 91 flepgzpuent (mohair;g advanced life support Set vices), a lflbOl and dclivery unit or
depmtmant, a behavioralihgahh uni: 0L department (including mental health and (1121.13 33nd alcal§01
t1 Batm§11t§ 91 afipthm specified unit, 01 department (a ‘tglggificant impact unit dosing“) 3.11qu giyg
Writtm ngtiqb bfan yuan! to close to the Department of Heaith upon making sash a detfirmination
Emma 1111 evgmt less than 189 days flQm thtmitipipatéd date of piesig'm “Specified Um cg

Degartfimf item any 1min: department. that tb§lzepattlnqn19fflqafth dtétqi‘mihas might
significantly impact (fig health and weljfatg of all 01 a pomon pf the County's residents so that
advancecl nbficevand planning is warranted The Depgflingrib of Health shill give pbtice of its
detbLmiiigtiofi of z} spgéified gnu 6; department to sill fi0§pitgx1s 0inMing sock a unfit or dépaxftment
Within 30 62.315 ('3? Such detelmnmf"tiOn

(2) A ba‘ipigiii 532111 not close any units gr depamnenrs as part of a general hgspitgl clasingtor-
engagp in _a signifieant impact unit plain}; gxcept pulsgant to a wine}: Chat: Plan approved
by flit; HealthDimmer Ayprqva‘i shall. be based on a determinatipxi 11m continuity pfpatiqznt
camWd- the health and safety needs ofthg affectedgesidgms bay: been adeggytgly addlmed,
yum; respgqtm the approyad poxtiqn ofme Closuml’lan such approval may be, cpxxdiuqned on

igiéémefit by the. h'o'splffil ti) léleVimt cpndifloTls hecé‘s'sziry t6 camp'ISf with that standhid

(39 {in ipjtjal Ctosum Elan §hall be provided to the Depaimxegf 91? Health ho “’1‘?! than 120 days

mm thy: adtid'lmieii. claw 9f 919w: .6 Updatas. en. ti); mostess ofimplcmeutaticn of the Plan; and
any changes to any portion of the Plan. whether agpmyed or put,- shall be provided evexy two

Whigs am [)1 oyisi‘un of the initial Plan mitu (5103ng is complete

(.4; The Health Dileptoi may require aftendaucg; atmccfi‘figs and inmlyer‘nent in discussions by
hospifigl gxqegfiVe stafi' and adminst21mm, as well as §¢c§§$ t9 taiwant inforpmtign a113,,
d90uments, 111 011361 t9 evaluate flu: pzogosed Closure Plan and compliancewifil an appxoyed
Clem;Plan

(5) A Chain: 813m shall addrpss the following with leaped (a the hpspital fol a gench hospital
pIoSIfig 91 with reg‘pecj to the affected units or deparmmnts for a significant impact unit closing 1

(a) $1133 réaSQns fox oIosure

(b) Plans er gins qlqsmp th'hq affected departments and units 9fthe hospital, including '
with respect famnfinuitx ofpafient 6211a much deparnnent u_u_d unit and the transfer af _
patigmg to orbs: facilitifigs

its.) mi» mi $63336“ to sggeigtizsa magmas 91 31911195 cfpafieurs paificzuiaaiy vutngmgjb to
mt‘e‘nupt‘iogs '12; 'm’edmal cane, such as camera ghpg11uxlx¢rapy,;pt§ga;al gm 531‘ behavjaxgiyh¢g1fln

((1) Plans fax the 61951116 ofthe Emergency Departn‘mnt, including diversion to grim:
hospital Emergency Departments and the interface with Emergenqy Medical Sentices

(e) Wijitten aggeemgnu; with othgx health can: providars to 360891 Iesponslbility £01 continumg
flu: pate 9fpatients recciying ongping care. at tho hospitaI
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] April 8th 2022

1 Attention Division of Licensing, DDAP

E This letter is to notify the licensure division of the Department of Drug and Alcohol of a change

in activity for facility number 237105 This letter serves as the 60 day notification that effective

June 10th 2022 the services at facility number 237105 Prospect DCMH LLC located at 501 N

Lansdowne Ave Drexel Hill, PA 19026 will be closing

{ We regret having to take this step, but our patients’ safety is always our top priority The

l ongoing impacts of COVID 19 have created many challenges to our organization We will take

every step necessary to notify our current clients and arrange for a seamless transition in their

care to another local treatment facility
l

T We continue to assess our health system operations to ensure we’re able to provide patients

l with access to safe, quality care

l
i Sincerely,

' Matt Shelak

1' President

i Delaware County Memorial Hospital

i Matt shelak@crozer org

l
3,

CC SCA Delaware County

Kevin Grentz
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CROZERHEA-., 1TH«Ir
April 20th 2022

Sandra Garrison, Director

Department ofHuman Services
20 South 69th Street
Upper Darby PA 19082

Dear Ms Garrison,

For the past month, the leadership at Crozer Health has been working with you to address financial deficits the

Behav10ral Health departments have incurred due to increased expenses and stagnant reimbursement with the

intent that services to the community would not be interrupted To date, you have been provided with the

financial inforrnatlon requested, but have not provided any suggested resolution to address the financial

challenges being faced by the Behavioral Health departments at Crozer Health Unfortunately, with the lack of

finding in Behavioral Health we can no longer continue to operate at a loss

We regret to inform you, that this letter is to notify the Delaware County Office ofHuman Services that the

Crisis Center and the Behavioral Health Outpatient and Ancillary serv1ces at Community Campus will be

closing This letter serves as the 60 day notification that effective (June 19, 2022) the services will be closing

The services to be closed include

The Crisis Center located at 1 Medical Center Blvd Upland PA 19013

All Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Treatment Outpatient Services located at Community Campus at

301 W 15th Street Chester PA 19013

Mental Health Outpatient Treatment, including the Clozaril Clinic

Blended Case Management

Certified Peer Specialist

Psychiatric Rehab

School Based Services

Drug Free Intensive Outpatient and Outpatient levels of cares, including Suboxone and v1v1trol services

Methadone Maintenance, Intensive Outpatient and Outpatient levels of care

Center of Excellence

Intake, Assessment and Referral

Case Management Services

A1 5 Pals

Youth Prevention

Certified Recovery Specialist warm hand offprogram

Be Well Do Good
www crozerhealth org 800 254 3258



We regret having to take this step, but our patients’ safety is always our top priority The ongoing impacts of

COVID 19 have created many challenges to our organizatlon We will take every step necessary to notify our

current clients and arrange for trans1tions 1n thelr care to another local treatment facility We look forward to the

opportunlty to work closely with the County to ensure this transition is as seamless as possible for our shared

clients in the Delaware County Community

We continue to assess our health system operations to ensure we’re able to provide patients Wlth access to safe,
quality care

Sincerely,

Kevin M Spiegel FACHE

Pres1dent & CEO

Crozer Health

Cc Bruce Grimshaw

Howard Lazarus

Jonathan Llchtenstein

Be Well DoGood
www crozerhealth org 800 254 3258
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Mr Treldon Johnson, Director

Division of Program Licensure

One Penn Center

2601 N 3'd Street, 5"I Floor :
Harrisburg PA 17110 .

i

Dear Mr Johnson,

I, Stacie Nawn, Senior Administrative Director of Substance Abuse Services, am writing this letter as the
service line leader The staff that were identified as Project and Facility Director for Prospect CCMC, LLC,

D/B/A First Steps Treatment Center have recently left the organization I am writing to inform you that
First Steps Treatment Center wish to relinquish the Drug & Alcohol Treatment license issued to Prospect
CCMC LLC D/B/A First Steps Treatment Center facility |D# 237097 located at 1 Medical Center Blvd
Upland Pa 19013 effective 06/20/2022

Presently we do not have any active Drug and Alcohol clients and we will no longer provide Drug and
Alcohol treatment services Our records will be kept in a locked container at 1 Medical Center Blvd ‘
Upland, Pa 19013 for a minimum of four years as per regulatory requirement 709 29(a)

Below is the name of the contact agency/individual along with the contact phone number should the
Department of Drug and Alcohol Programs need to access facility records after the closure of the facility

Contact Stacie Nawn I
Phone number 610 619 8732
Contact Shannon Thompson .
Phone number 610 619 8441 '

I understand that if we would decide to provide Drug and Alcohol Treatment services in the future we
would have to reapply for a license and we would have to provide a valid Certificate of Occupancy and l
Zoning approval for the building where we would intend to provide those services

Sincerely,

@277 Ma/L éflfl -
acie Nawn, LPC

Senior Administrative Director

Substance Abuse Services Crozer Health

Stacie nawn@crozer org
610 619 8732
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Be Well Do C5006

Notice from Crozer Health

Due to the ongoing impacts COVID 19 has created for our organization, Crozer Health will be closing the following services on the

dates and locations indicated below

0 As ofJune 10 2022

0 Delaware County Memorial Hospital (501 N Lansdowne Ave, Drexel Hill, PA)

I Outpatient Substance Abuse Clinic

0 As ofJune 11 2022

o Crozer Chester Medical Center (1 Medical Center Blvd, Upland, PA)

I Inpatient Acute Substance Abuse/Addiction Unit (First Steps)

0 As ofJune 19 2022

o Crozer Chester Medical Center (1 Medical Center Blvd, Upland, PA)

I The Crisis Center

I As ofJune 19 2022

0 Community Campus (301 W 15‘h Street, Chester, PA)
I All Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Treatment Outpatient Services including

0 Mental Health Outpatient Treatment, including the Clozaril Clinic

0 Blended Case Management

0 Certified Peer Specialist

0 Psychiatric Rehab

0 School Based Services

0 Drug Free Intensive Outpatient and Outpatient levels of cares, including Suboxone and vivitrol

services

I Methadone Maintenance, Intensive Outpatient and Outpatient levels of care

0 Center of Excellence

I intake, Assessment and Referral

0 Case Management Services

0 Al’s Pals

0 Youth Prevention

0 Certified Recovery Specialist warm hand off program

We regret having to take this step, but our patients’ safety is always our top priority The ongoing impacts of COVID 19 have created

many challenges to our organization We will take every step necessary to notify our current patients and clients and to arrange for

transitions in their care to another local treatment facility

We continue to assess our health system operations to ensure we are able to provide patients with safe, quality care


